
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Orleans Parish Sher iff s Office 
Internal Affairs Division 

Marlin N. Gusman, Sheriff 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 

Special Agent Byron J. Woods, lAD 

July 28, 201 0 

Alleged Misconduct/Adherence to Law (Recruit Anthony Perkins) 

Case Report 

On Wednesday July 28,2010, at about 8:35a.m., Special Agent Byron J. Woods of the 
Orleans Parish Sheriffs Office, (OPSO) Internal Affairs Division (IAD) received telephone call 
in the lAD Office from OPSO/SOD Sergeant Scott Williams in reference to alleged misconduct 
by an employee of the OPSO. Sergeant Williams stated he was infonned by the New Orleans 
Police Department (NOPD) that there was an "Arrest Warrant," for "Domestic Abuse/Battery," 
issued for OPSO Recruit Deputy (RJD) Anthony Perkins, who is assigned to the Orleans Parish 
Prison (OPP). Sergeant Williams stated he was not working on this day and requested the fAD 
assistance in dealing with this matter. Sergeant Williams further stated he had spoken to 
Captain Sidney Holt who is RID Perkins supervisor at the OPP, and infonned him of the 
"Warrant," and the situation. This lAD Agent informed Sergeant Williams he would contact 
Captain Holt at the OPP to discuss the handling of this matter. At about 8:45a.m. this same 
date (07-28-2010) Special Agent B. Woods was contacted by Captain S. Holt relative this matter. 

Captain Holt was advised to allow the NOPD to ~dle this matter due the fact that they 
initially investigated this matter and issued the "Arrest Warrant." 

This lAD Agent then met with and discussed this issue with OPSO Chief Deputy William 
Short, Chief of Security Earl Weaver and IAD Commander Wilfred Washington. During this 
meeting all three senior officers agreed it would be proper to allow the NOPD to deal with this 
matter sinco they were responsible for the "Arrest Warrant." Captain Sidney Holt contacted 
this lAD Agent at or about 2:45p.m. this same date (07-28-2010), to infonn him that the NOPD 
Officer(s) who issued the "Warrant," for RID Perkins' arrest had not called back so after speaking 
to RID Perkins, he accompanied RID Perkins to the OPSO Intake and Processing Center (IPC) to 
turn himself in and get the process started. 

At about 3:00p.m. on 07-28-2010, lAD Special Agents Byron J. Woods and Johnny 
Morreale met with and interviewed Recruit Perkins at the OPSO IPC. In a recorded interview 



Recruit Perking denied he committed a "Batte " 
Recruit Perkins stated redacted 

redacted 

redacted Recruit 
L.e"'r=m~s-::s=e;;-:::r.a=e:-::r.,tl:':t:=s-::m=-=c~t:r:e=-=n~t"C""::"e-::w::::e=n•t .-:to:-;t;ch::-e"'ii"i7Q\ipl1pii•1• an=d~s=p::o:~:k-:e::w:::i:ith:-ihiL::·:-s-:su::p::e=rv::is=::or, Captain 
Sidney Holt, and explained to him what had occurred. He said Capt. Holt instructed him to 
write and submit a report to him in reference to the incident with his baby's mother. 

Conclusion 

After reviewing all of the available information in this matter and the fact that Recruit 
Perkins was physically arrested, and charged withRS 14: 35.3 "Domestic Abuse Battery," he 
was "Suspended," on Wednesday July 28, 2010, at 2:30p.m. Such conduct and or charges are 
a violation of the OPSO Rules and Regulations to wit: Rule #201 "Adherence to Law," and 
Rule #301 "Professionalism." Recruit Perkins will be on a suspension pending his appearance 
before a "Disciplinary Review Board," of the OPSO for adjudication of this matter. 

Classification: Sustained 

Special John Morreale 



Orleans Parish Sherifrs Office 
Marlin N. Gusman, Sheriff 

To: SheriffMarlin N. Gusman, OPSO 

From: Special Agent Byron J. Woods, lAD 

Date: July 29, 2010 

Subject: Suspension of Recruit Deputy Anthony Perkins 

Name, Rank, Employee#: 

Residence Address of Accused: 

Telephone# of Accused: 

Assigrunent and Shift of Accused: 

Location Where Incident Occurred: 

Date & Time of Incident: 

Nature of Complaint: 

Article Number and Title: 

SOURCE OF COMPLAINT: 

· Citizen Complaint 
Information Received 
Violation Observed 

X 

COMMENTS: - ---------

Form DM-l 

Perkins, Anthony I., ~redacted 

!redacted 

Orleans Parish Prison (OPP) 

Unknown Address on Sherwood Drive, in 
Eastern New Orleans, LA. 

Monday July 26,2010, @11:30 a.m. 

Alleged "Domestic Abuse/Battery" 

Rule #201 "Adherence to Law," 
(RS 14:35.3 "Domestic Abuse/Battery") 
and Rule #301 "Professionalism." 

CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN: 

Counseled 
Suspended 
Investigated Further 
Working Suspension 

X 

SEE ATTACHED REPORT _XXX_ 



Employee Name: 
Assignment: 
Emp.# 
Home Address: 

City of New Orleans 
Office of the Orleans Parish Sheriff 

2800 Gr~vier Street 
New Orleans, LA. 70119 

Marlin N. Gusman, Sheriff 

July 28, 2010 

Recruit/Deputy Anthony Perkins 
Orleans Parish · 
redacted 

City, State, & Zip Code: 
Home Telephone#: 

Effective this date, July 28,2010, at 2:30pm, you are being "Suspended," 
from duty in connection with an allegation that you acted in a manner unbecoming of an 
employee of the Orleans Parish Sheriff's Office (OPSO). On Monday July 26,2010, 
while off duty from the OPSO, it was alleged you were involved in a "Domestic 
Dispute" with a female companion. It was further alleged that you committed a 
"Battery" upon the female companion. As a result of this allegation you were arrested 
by the New Orleans Police Department (NOPD) for "Domestic Abuse/ Battery" on July 
28,2010, via a NOPD "'Yarrant." 

Such misconduct violates the "RUles and Regulations" of the OPSO to wit: Rule 
#201 "Adherence to Law" and Rule# 301 "Professionalism." 

. For payroll purposes, the effective date and time of your suspension is 
effective Wedne.sday July 28, 2010, at 2:30pm., awaiting an appearance and 
"Hearing" before the Sberifrs Office "Disciplinary Review Board". 

CC: Personnel 
Payroll 

DM-2 

I 



Office of the Criminal Sheriff 
Parish OJ Orleans · State OJ Louisiana 

Marlin N. Gusman 
Sheriff 

Date August 6, 20 l 0 

RE: Disciplinary Hearing Results lAD Control Number# 106-10 
Dear: Recruit/Dep. Anthony Perkins 

At a "Disciplinary Hearing" which was held on: AugustS, 2010 
It was determined you were found, not found to be in violation of the Rules and Regulations of 
the Orleans Parish Sheriff's Office to wit Rule: 

Art: # 201 "Adherence to Law" 
Art:# 301 "Professionalism" 

lt was the decision of the Disciplinary Board or Hearing Officer(s): that as a result of the 
above indicated violation(s) you are to be accessed a penalty of: Return to duty pending 
outcome of Criminal Court Case 

If you disagree with the fmdings or decision of this Disciplinary Hearing, you have the 
right to file an "Appeal," directly to the Sheriff by writing a letter and sending it to Sheriff 
Marlin N. Gusman outlining and explaining why you feel the decision of the Board is incorrect. 

Sincerely, 

Sher~~~ 

By: S~~yron J. Woods 

2800 Gravlcr Strecl, New Orleans LA, 70119. www.opcso.org 

2800 Gravier Street, New Orleans, LA 70119 • www.opcso.org 
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Paqe 1 

SECTION "I" Judge: T!t.E HONORABLE ~REN HERMAN 
Mi:1ute Clerk: IRIS t~Cl<INtJEY 

Court Reporter; JUNE LUSK 
Assist. D. A.: ALEX CALENDA . 

~OLINE BARKEP.DING 

Dat• : THURS~Y, March li, 2011 
case Number: 501-473 · 
St~te o~ Louisi~ 

versus 
ANT30NY I PERKINS . Violation: RS 14 35 

THE tEFENOAN:, ANTHONY I PERKINS, ~PEAREC BEFO~E TH~ COURT FOR 
:fEP~G ON MOTIONS & . TRIAl vliTH COUNSEL, JASCN Ut:.MAN . 

AS TC CCUNt 1, RS 14 35 SIMPLE BATTERY, THE STATE Et~ER!D A 
NCLLE PROSEQUI AI'IC NOTIFIED THE COURT AND DEFENDNJT or POSSIBLE 
~I~STATEMEN~ OF THB C~~GE. 

A ~l!ASE IS ISSUED . 

THIS CASE IS CLOSED FOR THIS DEFENDA-~. 

CASE PROCESS 

DATE 11ME 
NOTIFY: DEPT -----

JAIL BONO ---
ATTY SR1Y ---
STATE-~EF~. 
1JocXmo~ 
tSSUEO · c -----
~G 0 -----

.. ~ALENDAR 0 . 
-~---



:..r!r1sJ2o1o SHOLESR 
CLERK 1.S OFFICE RECEIVED DEFENSE OMNIBUS MOTION FOR DISCOVERYf· 
V.OTION FOR PRESERVATION OF EVIDENCE, AND MOTION FOR SuPPRESS ON 
OF STATEMENT~~. EVI DENCE AND IDENTIFICATIONS. 
(AS TO ANT30Nl PERKINS) 

>THE DEFENDANT ANTHONY I PERKINS FAILED TO APPEAR FOR 
ARRAIGNNENT >UIAS CAPIAS WITH NO BOND. >CONTINUED WITHOUT 
DATE. 

1/06/2011 LIVACCARIC 
>COURT RECALLED THE ALIAS ~PIAS. THE COUET SET A BOND FOR THE 
CA?IAS AT $2,000 . >ARRAJGNMENT SET FOR 0 1 /10/11 · 

1/07/201 1 MCGEECA 
FILED SURETY BOND $2,000.00 , DATE OF BO~~ 01/06/2011. 

1/10 /2011 

1/13 /2"011 

2/04-/2011 

2/2.t::/20 l l 

3/11 / 201 1 

3/17/201! 

SURETY; INTERNATIONAL FID. INS. CO. 
MCKINNEY I 

>THE DEFENDANT Al"'THONY I PERKINS APPEARED FOR ARRAIGNMENT. 
>COURT APPOINTED JASON ULMAN , OIDP. >KEITH HURTT STOOD IN FOR 
ARRAIGNMENT ONLY. >READING OF BILL OF INFORMATION WAIVED. 
>DEFENDANT ENTERED PLEA OF NOT GUILTY . >HIDL~ING ON MOTIONS & 
TRIAL SET FOR 02/04 /11 >SEND NOTICES. >DNOC . 

SHOLESR 
CLERK'S OFFICE RECEIVED DEFENSE OMNIBUS MOTION FOR DISCOVERYi · 
MOTION TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE· MOTION FOR SUPPRESSION OF 
STATEMENTS,· EVIDENCE AND IDENTIFICATIONS. (AS TO ANTHONY PERKINS) 

LIVACCARIC 
>DEFENDAKT, ANTHONY I PERKINS APPEARED WITH COUNSEL , JASON ULMAN 
FOR HEARING ON MOTIONS & ~RIAL >CONTINUED ON JOINT MOTION. 
>TRIAL CONTINUED TO. 02/24/11 >SEND NOTICES. >DNOC. 

MCKINNEY I 
>DEFENDANT, ANTHONY I PERKINS APPEARED WI TH COUNSEL , JASON ULMAN 
FOR EEARING ON MOTIONS & TRIAL >CONTINU~D ON STATE MOTION 
>TRIAL CONTINUED TO 03/17/11 >SEND NOTICES. >DNOC. 

RODRIGUEZA 
CLERK 'S OFFICE RECEIVED DEFENSE RESPONSE TO STATE'S MOTION FOR 
DISCOVERY AND NOTICE OF ALIBI . {AS TO PERKINS) 

MCKINNEY! 
>THE DEFENDANT ANTHONY I PERKINS APPEARED FOR HEARING ON 
MOTIONS & TRI AL WITH COUNSEL JASON ULMAN >FOR COUNT 1 RS 14 35 
SI MPLE BATTERY NOLLE PROSEQUI. >RELEASE ISSUED. >CASE CLOSED 1 THIS DEFENDANT . · 

-==c== ======.~~~-"':=~:~.::·=======E~~=oF=ooci<E:r=MA5TsR=== ... ====================,_== 
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7/3012010 8:05AM 

Signal Incident 

35D SIMPLE BATTERY (DOMESTIC) 

l ocation 

7678 SHOREWOOD DR. 

G-37167-10 

NEW ORLEANS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INCIDENT G-37167-10 

Occurrence Date/Time Reported Date/Time 

7/26/2010 10:51 AM 7126/20f0 12:55 PM 

VICTIM PERSONS 

Page I of5 

Status Bulletin 

WARRANT ISSUED 611719 

DlstfZone/Sub Lighting 

7K04 GOOD 



7/30120LO 8:05AM G-37167-10 Page 2 of 5 

~ 02 Qddltle!! ~ 04 Tattoos 05 AQparel 

02 Thin 

os Spoech 07 Accent 08 Fac!q! Odd. 2.UW 
02 Brown 

.11..IW.b. 12 !:!air S02lo[ 13 Hair Stvie 14 Facial Hair 1~ Com(!lel!iiQn 

04 Black 07 Short OS Brown 

A~!litiQnal Qescrlp!ion 

16 Criminal Actlvltv 

10 Other (Describe) 

26 Movable 



7/3012010 8:05AM G-37167-10 Page 3 of 5 

NARRATIVE 

ON MONDAY, JULY 26, 2010, AT ABOUT 12:4SAM OFFICER DARLENE STOKES UNIT 719A WAS DISPATCHED TO INVESTIGATE A SIGNAL 
35D, SIMPLE BATTERY(DOMESTIC), AT 7678 SHOREWOOD DRIVE. 

UPON ARRIVAL, OFFICER STOKES MET WITH THE COMPLAINANT, MS. MONICA BATISTE. MS. BATISTE STATED ON MONDAY, JULY 26, 2010, 
AT ABOUT 10:51AM HER CHILD'S FATHER. MR.ANTHONY PERKINS, ARRIVED AT HER RESIDENCE. MS. BATISTE STATED MR. PERKINS 
ASKED FOR THEIR BABY GIRL. MS. BATISTE SAJD SHE TOLD MR. PERKINS, "NO" AND TO LEAVE BUT HE DID NOT. MR. PERKINS SAID, "NO, 
I'M TAKING MY BABY." MS BATISTE STATED AS HE HELD THE BABY IN HIS ARMS, HE GRABBED HER RIGHT ARM AND THREW HER TO THE 
FLOOR. MS. BATISTE STATED WHILE SHE WAS CONTACTING THE POLICE, MR. PERKINS STATED, "YOU GOT ME ON CHILD SUPPORT." 
MS. BATISTE SAID HE GRABBED HER AGAIN AND THREW HER TO THE FLOOR WHICH CAUSED A BRUISE TO HER RIGHT ARM. MS. 
BATISTE SAID MR. PERKINS LEFT IN A GOLD COLORED ALERO BUT SHE HAD NO FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF THE VEHICLE. 

OFFICER STOKES OBSERVED THE BRUISE TO MS. BATISTE'S RIGHT UPPER ARM AREA. 

VICTIM NOTICE AND REGISTRATION fORM. 

OFFICER STOKES ISSUED MS. 

WAS 

Vic. 

YES 

Evidence Pcscrlptioo & Disposition 

TWO PHOTOS OF VIC. AND HER INJURY. PHOTOS PLACED ON BOOKS AT CEP. 



713012010 8:05AM 

Last Name First Name 

BATISTE MONICA 

Medical Address 

Victim 

BATISTE, MONICA 

G-37167-10 

Medical Treatment 

Given lnfosheet 

NO 

ln!urv Map 

3 

Offender 

PERKINS, ANTHONY 

Medical Unit# 

Given Item Number 

NO 

Person Descriptors 

-CALM 
-BRUISES 

Rolationship 

FORMER DATING 

Page 4 of 5 



7/30/2010 8:05 AM G-37167-10 Page 5 of 5 

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS LIST 

Victim Witness Forms 

Arrest Warrant 

Bulletin -#611719 

CE & P Receipt- #g3716710 



File 

Control 

Find 

QSYSPRT 
Page/Line 

Columns 

Display Spool ed File 

1/1 

1 - 80 
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MAG#: 516650 DOCKET M A ST E R DATE: 7/30/2010 

========-================ TIME : 10 : 49:33 

ORLEANS PARISH MAGI STRATE COURT 

=================================================================~========== 

DEFENDANT (S) : CNTS CHARGE(S) : 

============================================================================ 
PERKINS, ANTHONY I 

1 RS 14 35 . 3 BOND : 21500 . 00 

DOMESTIC ABUSE BATTERY 

================================================================c=========== 
DATE PROCEEDINGS 

==============================================================; ============= 

7/28/2010 TAMBORELL* 

FIRST APPEARANCE HEARING IN MAGISTRATE COURT SECTION M4 

BOND SET FOR $2,500.00 

RESULT-RULE TO SHOW CAUSE FOR 9/11/2010 AT 3:00 PM 

SCHEDULED - RULE TO SHOW CAUSE ON 9/11/2010 AT 3:00 PM, SECT M3 

THE COURT ISSUED A DOMESTIC STAY AWAY IN THIS MATTER THE 

DEFENDNAT SIGNED THE STAY AWAY AND A COPY WAS PLACED IN THE 

More ... 
F3=Exit F12=Cancel Fl9=Left F20=Right F24=More keys 



Office of the Sheriff 
Parish of Orleans -State of Louisiana 

Marlin N. Gustnan 
Sheriff 

Deputy Anthony Perkins Jr. A member of the Orleans Parish Sheriffs Office assigned to the 
Orleans Parish Prison Facility respectfully submits the following incident report: 

redacted 

redacted !Captain Holt instructed Deputy Perkins to 
wnte an mcrdent report an turn rt mto htm me rouowing morning. 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING DISPOSITION 

0 SHERIFF 0 DIV1SION COMMANDER 0 WARDEN'S/SHERIFF'S COMMITIEE 
[8JCHIEF 

DATE: 8/5/10 
I.A. D. CONTROL#: 106-10 

TO: MARLIN N. GUSMAN, SHERIFF 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

On 8/5/10, a Disciplinary Hearing was held on the above referenced I.A.D. case. 
As the Hearin Officer, I reviewed the charge(s) against Deputy Anthony Perkins/ 
Employee redacted OPP Security. 

After Consideration of the evidence presented, it is in my opinion that the 
charge(s) should be classified as follows: 

Check (-.I) o if additional sustained vlolatlon(s) (ASV). 

r~i~..,.~RlU~Ia!NUMRI;R~l,N.d§j 
. ;:ft•,•llli. 'ni~Bf>.SI;[Jf>N~~.it{·l-h ., .. . . . 

1. 201 -Adherence to Law ~u.s\1 i::A.. ;k k'r i 
2. 301 - Professionalism n:::t ~~d) ... <:V1~~ 
3. 
4 . 
5. 
6. 

As a result, it Is my/our recommendation that Deputy Perkins should: 

(Check (-i} One}: 0 not be disciplined -,{to be disciplined as follows: 

COMMENTS (optional): 

•1F AN ADDITIONAL SUSTAINED VIOLA TION(S) IS RECOMMENDED, AN INTEROFFICE 
CORRESPONDENCE ARTJCULA TING HOW THE ADDITIONAL VI LA TION(S) WAS 
DEREMINED SHALL BE ATTACHED, AND MADE A PAGE OFT, FORM. 

Signature of Hearing Officer(s): m~·IW... _... Date: 8/5/10 



Office of the Crir.linal Sheriff 
Parish Of Or/emu • S~!te Of LJuisiana 

Marlin N. c;usman 
Sh-erifJ~· 

· I, {Wr/krllf. fkktl'ls wasnotifiedon 1fllllli f/~/.;O of 
r r I 7 

A "Disciplinary Hearing,'' whi·~h is to be held on my behalf by th! OPCSO. I wish to 

- --·------- ------ - - ---------- --

2800 Gr.rlier Soeer, New Orleans, LA 70119 • www.opsco.org 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING NOTIFICATION 

O sHERIFF O DIVISION coMMANDER O wARDEN'S/SHERIFF'S coMMITTEE 
[81CHIEF 

DATE: 8/5/10 
I.A.D. CONTROL#: 106-10 

TO: Deputy Anthony Perkinsjredacted~OPP Security 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

An investigation conducted by Agent Bryon Woods has revealed that on or about 
Wednesday July 28, 2010 at approximately 1500 hours you allegedly: were 
interviewed by lAD agents relative·to an incident involving you and a civiliam 
female which required NOPD intervention. You denied committing a "Battery" on 
the alleged victim and stated Jredacted 1 

redacted 

!redacted · 
._L --:------=---~-=-=------___JI A Warrant for you arrest was sssued and 

when you learned of the warrant you spoke to Captain Holt and explained what 
occurred. 

Such conduct is a violation of: 

r;:Y rtr~ .. : :~?.),..:·;- _:r.;;:-~i ;f,ii-;r; •i'~T:yi;~ if.ifrt1Tr'";,·r-of'JTh\;,..~·- -.- · ~~f'r,·-:•r:,;tr:·: ~~"""':::0 
...:.. " ' • ..,. • .. •• .. • ? • • ' ~. - • , . .. •'. -- ... _ ..... 
201 -Adherence to Law Moral conduct 
301- Professionalism Professional conduct 

You are hereby instructed to appear in the uniform of the day, or coat and tie or 
appropriate dress for female employees, UNARMED, on Thusday, August 5, 2010 
at 0900 hours at the Internal Affairs Division Office, for a Disciplinary Hearing 
before Major Jerrod Spinney. At that time you will be afforded an opportunity to 
present any mitigating circumstance, justification, or explanation you may have to 
offer. You may also have legal counsel or other representative, or both, present at 
the Disciplinary Hearing in the cap · of an s rver to the proceedings. 

Date: 8/5/10 

Signature of Employee: Date: 8/5/10 

INSTRUCTIONS: Appendix "A" shall be completed by the Hearing Officer or designee. It shall be used to formally notify 
the accused employee, (1) that a disciplinary hearing will be conducted; (2) the date, time, and location of the hearing; (3) 



the identity of the Hearing Officer. (4} the nature of the violation(s}; and (5} a synopsis of the incident upon which the 
allegaUon(s) was based. 

THIS FORM SHALL BE ISSUED TO AND SIGNED FOR BY THE ACCUSED EMPLOYEE AT 
LEAST FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING. 

ORIGINAL: Emplo~oe 
PHOTOCOPY: I.A. D. Investigative Report file 



Office of the Sheriff 
Parish of Orleans ""' State of Louisiana 

Marlin N. Gusman 
Sheriff 

Date December 7, 2011 

RE: Disciplinary Hearing Results lAD Control Number # 181-10 
Dear: Dep. Anthony Perkins 

At a "Disciplinary Hearing" which was held on: December 6, 2011 
It was determined you were found, not found to be in violation of the Rules and Regulations of 
the Orleans Parish Sheriff's Office to wit Rule: 

Art: # 402 "Instructions from an Authoritative Source" 
Art:# 404 '~Neglect of Duty" 

It was the decision of the Disciplinary Board or Hearing Officer(s): that as a result of the 
above indicated violation(s) you are to be accessed a penalty of: Five (5) Days Suspension 
Pending 

If you disagree with the findings or decision of this Disciplinary Hearing, you have the 
right to file an "Appeal," directly to the Sheriff by writing a letter and sending it to Sheriff 
Marlin N. Gusman outlining and explaining why you feel the decision of the Board is incorrect. 

Sincerely, On: ____________________________ __ 

I:-----------­
Received a copy of this letter 

2300 Gravier Streer. New Orleans LA, 70119. www.opcso.org 



12/15(2010 

18:37:47 

DATE: 12/15/2010 

ORLEANS PARISH SHERI·FF ' S OFFICE 

Incident Report 

TO: Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 
FROM : Sergeant Washington, Dwayne K 

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDED SUSPENSION OF DEPUTY ANTHONY PERKINS 

Incdnt N6. : X000012910 

Incident Date I Time: 12/15/2010 11:55:00 

Location: OPP 

Person Approved: N 
Rank Approved: N 

Narrative: 
SERGEANT DvlAYNE WASHINGTON A MEMBER OF THE ORLEANS PARISH 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE ASSIGNED TO THE OLD PARISH PRISON FIRST PLATOON 
SECURITY DIVISION DETAILED TO THE WATCH OFFICE AS ASSISTANT 
WATCH COMMANDER RESPECTFULLY SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING REPORT . 

ON WEDNESDAY DECEMBER 1~010 AT APPROXIMATELY 1155HRS SGT 
DWAYNE WASHINGTON RECEI A CALL IN THE WATCH OFFICE FROM MAJOR 
KEVIN WINFIELD . MAJOR WINFIELD STATED THAT HE WAS SITTING ON 
TIER C2 AND NO DEPUTY WAS AROUND. SGT WASHINGTON ADVISED MAJOR 
WINFIELD THAT DEPUTY ANTHONY PERKIN~ WAS ASSIGNED TO THAT TIER. 

CAPT SIDNEY HOLT AND SGT WASHINGTON WAS ON THE WAY TO TIER C2 
AND FOUND DEPUTY PERKINS STANDING ON THE FIRST FLOOR OUTSIDE IN 
THE INMATE RECREATION AREA. CAPT HOLT ASKED DEPUTY PERKINS WHAT 
WAS HE DOING AND HE STATED THAT C2 HAD JUST WENT TO THE YARD . . 
CAPT HOLT THEN ADVISED DEPUTY PERKINS TO FOLLOW HIM TO TIER C2. 
UPON ARRIVIAL TO THE TIER THE MAIN DOOR TO C2 tNAS WIDE OPEN. 
WHEN CAPT HOLT AND DEPUTY PERKINS ENTERED THE TIER MAJOR 
WINFIELD WAS SITTING AT THE DESKS. MAJOR WINFIELD STATED THAT HE 
FOUND THE TIER OPEN UNATTENDED WITH THE SECOND VESITBULE DOOR TO 
THE TIER OPEN AND A SET OF KEYS SITTING ON THE DESK. DEPUTY 
PERKINS STATED THAT THE KEYS WAS FOR TIER C3 AND THAT HE JUST 
WENT DOWN TO BRING THE INMATES TO THE YARD. MAJOR WINFIELD 
STATED THAT YOU STILL HAVE INMATES ON THE TIER AND IN THE 
DAYROOM. DEPUTY PERKINS WAS ADVISED THAT HE WAS BEING WRITTEN UP 
FOR VIOLATING THE FOLLOWING RULES AND REGULATION. 

Name 
Washington, Dwayne K 
Perkins, Anthony I . 

Page 1 



1.2/15{2010 
18:25:27 

ORLEANS PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

Employee Disciplinary Maintenance Form {DM- l.) 

TO: Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 
CC: Internal Affairs Division, Personnel, and Compliance Unit 

FROM: Sergeant Washington, Dwayne K 
OPP Security 

SUBJ: A or Observed Misconduct of Employee 
redacted - Perkins, Anthony I. lAD # 181-10 

DATE: 1.2/15/2010 

Accused Information: 
EmplNo: \redacted 

Name: Perkins, Anthony I. 

Rank: Wch Deputy 
~--~-----------, 

SocSecNo: \redacted 

Residence: 
L--------' 

Assignment and Shift: OPP 

Incident Information: 

Date : 12/15/2010 
Time: 11:55:00 
Incdnt No: XOOOOl.2910 

Location: OPP 

LA 70119 

Source of Complaint: Violation Observed 

Corrective Action Taken: Recommended Suspension 

Articles: 

Code Description 

Page 1 

042 Instructions Prom Authoriarive Source 
A member sjall professionally, p~omptly, and ful~e abide by or exe ute 
instructions issued from any author~tate source. If the instructio s are 
reasonably believed to be in conflict with the Rules and Procedure of the 
DeQartment or other issued instructions,this fact shall respectful y be 
maae known to the issuing authority. If the i ssuing authority elec s to 
insist upon execution of the instructions which are reasonab y bel 'eved 
to be in confl ict with Department Rules and Procedures, then th~ m mber 
receiving t he i nstructions shall have ~he right to request and ~s ntitled 
to receive, IMMEDIATELY, said instruct~ons in writing, except in c ses of 
emergency as determi ned by the supervisor. Th~ issuing authority s all be 
held responsi ble should any conf lJ.ct rnateriall. ze, however; no inst c tions 
shall be issued or excecuted t ... hich are in violat~on of the law. 

044 Neglect To Duty 
Bach member, because of his grade assignment, is required to perdo 
duties and assume certain responsibilJ.ties. A rnember•s failure to 
function in the either or both· of these areas constitutes a neglec 
4a.General . 

certain 
properly 
of duty. 

rforrn 
ure to 
duty. 

Each ~ember 1 because of his grade and assignment, is required to p 
certa~n dutJ.es and assume certain responsioilities. A member's faJ. 
properly function in either or both areas constitutes a neglect of 
~b.Superviso?=Y Responsibility 
A member with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of du y . 
whenever he fails to properly supervise subordinates or when his ct~ons 
in matters relating to dJ.scipline fail -to conform with the dictate of 
Department Rules and Regulat~ons. 



12/15/2010 
1.8;~5;27 

EmplNo: jredacted 

ORLBANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

Employee Disciplinary Maintenance Form(DM-1) 

Name; Perkins, Anthony I. 

Incdnt No: X000012910 
Continued From Previous Page. 
Articles: 

Code · Description 
4c.Enurnerated Acts/Omissions 
The following acts or omissions to act, although not exhaustive, 
considered neglect to duty: 
l.Failing to Eake aQpriopate and necessary police action· 
2.Failing to respona to all assignments promptly and faiiing tor 
disposit~ons of assignments to tfie dispatcher immediately upon co 
J.Failing to advise Ehe dispatcher on each occasion of h~s absenc 
patrol vehicle(except for s~gnal 10-42) and the reason. therefore; 
co report his return to his vehicle; 
4 . Failing to make written report when such is i ndicatedj 
S.Unauthorized sleepinq duty· 
6. Fail~ng t;.o compl y wiEh instructions , oral or \-rritten, from any 

Page 2 

author~tat~ve source; 
?.Failing to take necess~ actions so as to insure that a prison r 
not escape as a result of carelessness or neglect; 

shall 
evidence 
is 

~.Fai~ing to tho~oughly se~rch for, 90llect, preserve, and identi 
~n an arrest or ~nvest~gat~ve s~tuat~on; 
9.FaiJ.i ng t9 insure t hat: he.alth~..,welfare, and property of a prison 
properly ma~ntained while in inaividual custoay; 
lO.Fail~ng to properly care for vehicles and other equipment used 
damage results from carelessness or neglect; 
l l.Failing to take appriopat e action as to ~llegal activity,inclu 
and ga~l~ng v~olations, and/or make a written r eport of the same 
command~ng off~cer . · 

Supervisor or Rank 



12/15/201.0 
18:25:28 

ORLEANS PARISH SHERIFF' S OFFICE 
ORLEANS PARISH 

280 0 GRAVIBR STREET 
NEW ORl.BANS, LA 70119 · 

Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 
SHERIFF 

Name: Perkins, Anthony I. 
Rank: w ... t-. 1"'1., ........ 

SSNo: redacted 
Address: 

Phone: 
HireDte: 4/07/2010 

Page 1 

A recommendation for your suspension from duty has been filed in co 
with an allegation ~hat you acted in a manner unbecoming a (Deputy 
(Employee) in that on or about 1.2/15/2010 at or about 11:55:00 wh~l 
at or near OPP 

ection 
heriff) 

when you \'rere involved in the incident described bel ow . 

Incdnt No: X000012910 
SERGEANT DWAYNE WASHINGTON A MEMBER OF THE ORLEANS PARISH 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE ASSIGNED TO THE OLD PARISH PRISON FIRST PLATOON 
SECURITY DIVISION DETAILED TO THE WATCH OFFICE AS ASSISTANT 
WATCH COMMANDER RESPECTFULLY SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING REPORT. 
ON WEDNESDAY DECEMBER !?~010 AT APPROXIMATELY 11.55HRS SGT 
DWAYNE WASHINGTON RECE~v~ A CALL IN THE WATCH OFFICE FROM MAJOR 
KEVIN WINFIELD. MAJOR WINFI E!LD STATED THAT HE WAS SITTING ON 
TIER C2 AND NO DEPUTY WAS PRESENT. SGT WASHINGTON ADVISED MAJOR 
WINFIELD THAT DEPUTY ANTHONY PERKINS WAS ASSIGNED TO ~.T TIER. 

CAPT SIDNEY HOLT AND SGT WASHINGTON WERE ON THE WAY TO TIER C2 
AND FOUND DEPUTY PERKINS STANDING ON THE FIRST FLOOR OUTSIDE IN 
THE INMATE RECREATION AREA. CAPT HOLT ASKED DEPUTY PERKINS WHAT 
WAS HE DOING AND HE STATED THAT C2 HAD JUST WENT TO THE YARD. 
CAPT HOLT THEN ADVISED DEPUTY PERKINS TO FOLLOW HIM TO TIER C2. 
OPON ARRIVIAL TO THE TIER THE MAIN DOOR TO C2 WAS WIDE OPEN. 
WHEN CAPT HOLT AND DEPUTY PERKINS ENTERED THE TIER MAJOR 
WINFIELD WAS SITTING AT THE DESK. MAJOR WINFIELD STATED THAT HE 
FOUND THE TIER OPEN UNATTENDED WITH THE SECOND VESITBULE DOOR .TO 
THE TIER OPEN AND A SET OF KBYS SITTING ON THE DBSK. DEPUTY 
PERKINS STATED THAT THE KEYS WERE FOR TIER C3 AND THAT HE JUST 
WENT DOWN TO BRING THE INMATES TO THE YARD . MAJOR WINFIELD 
STATED THAT YOU STILL HAVE INMATES ON THE TIER AND IN THE 
DAYROOM. DEPUTY PERKINS WAS ADVISED THAT HE WAS BEING WRITTEN UP 
FOR VIOLATING THE FOLLOWING RULES AND REGULATION. 

Such misconduct constituted violation of the O.P.C. S .. o. Rules 
Code Description 

lations: 

042 Instructions From Authoriarive Source 
A member sjall professionally, promptly, and fulle abide by or exe ute 
instructions issued from any author~tat~ source. If the instructio s are 
reasonably believed to be in conflict w~th the Rules and Procedure of the 
De~artment or other issued instructions , this fact shall re~pectful y be 
maae known to the issuing authority. If the issuing author~~Y elec s to 
insist upon execution of the instructions which are reasonably bel'eved 
to be in conflict with Department Rules and Procedures, then the m mber 
receiving the instructions shall have the right to request and is ntitled 
to receive, IMMEDIATELY, said instructions in writing, except in c ses of 
emergency as determined by the supervisor . The issuing authority s all be 
held responsible should any confl~ct materialize; however, no inst ctions 
shall be i ssued or excecuted which are in violat~on of the law. 
044 Neglect To Duty 
Each member, because of his grade assignment, is required to perdo 
duties and assume certain responsibil~ties. A member ' s failure to 
function in the either or both of these areas constitutes a neglec 
4 a. General · 
Each memberc because of his grade and assignment , is required to p 
certain dut~es and assume certain responsiBi lities. A member's fa~ 
properly f unction in either or both areas constitu tes a neglect of 

certain 
properly 
of duty . 

rform 
ure to 
duty. 

~b.Superviso~ Responsibility · 
A member with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of du y 

dnt7:7.l nt 01. oan 



12/15,12010 
18i25:28 

ORLEANS PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
ORLEANS PARISH 

2800 GRAVIER STREET 
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119 

Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 
SHERIFF 

Name: Perkins, Anthony I. 
Rank: 
SSNo: 

Address: 

Phone: 
HireDte: 2010 

Continued From Previous Page. 

Page 

whenever he fails to properly supervise subordinates or when his actions 
in matters relating to d~scipline f ail to conform with the dictat s of 
Department Rules a~d Re~lat1ons. 
4c.Enumerated Acts/Omissions . 
The following acts or omissions to act, although not exhaust1ve, 
consid~red neglect to duty: 
l.Fail1ng to Eake a~priopate and necessary police action · 
2.Failing to respona to all assignments promptly and faiiing to r 
disposit~ons of assignments to tlie dispatcher immediately UP?n co 
3 .Failing to advise the dispatcher on each occasion of h~s absenc 
patrol vehicle(except for s1gnal 10- 42) and the reason therefore; 
to report his return to h is vehicle; 
4.Failing to make written report when such is indicated; 
5. Unauthorized sleeping du·ty · 
6.Fail~ng ~o comply with instructions , oral or written, from any 
author1tat1ve source; 

2 

?.Failing to take necess~ actions so as to insure that a prison shall 
not es9ape as a result of carelessness or neglect; 
~.Fail1ng to tho~oughly se~rch +or, collect, preserve, and identi evidence 
1n an arrest or 1nvest1gat1ve s1tuation; 
9.Failing to insure that health,welfare , and~operty of a prison 
properly maintained while in individual cust · 
10.Fail~ng to properly care for vehicles and o her equipment used wherein 
damage resul ts from carelessness or neglect( 
ll.Failing to take appriopate action as to 1llegal activity,inc1u ing vice 
and ga~l1ng v~olations, and/or make a written report of the same to 
command1ng off1cer. 

CC: SHERIFF 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION 
PERSONNEL 
PAYROLL 

Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 
SHERIFF 

ORLEANS PARISH 

By: sergeant Washingto , Dwayne K 

Signature of Rank 



ORLE~'\l"S .PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

STATEMENT OF DEPUTY ANTIIONY PERKINS 

•• •••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • 

THE FOLLOWING IS A STATE T TAKEN FROM DEPUTY ANTHONY 
PERKINS, EMPLOYEE NUMBE redacted TillS STATEtvffiNT IS BEING TAKID.T 
BY CAPTAIN SlDKEY HOLT, ASSIGNED AS WATCH COMMANDER OF THE 
OPP FACILITY, ON DECE!vffiER 15,2010 AT APPROXlMATEL Y 1330 HRS. TillS 
STATEMENT IS BEING TAKEN RELATIVE TO DEPUTY PERKINS LEAVING HI 
TIER UNSECURED. 

Q-DENOTES QUESTIONS ASKED BY CAPT A1N HOLT 
A-DENOTES Al'\J'SWERS GNEN BY DEPUTY PERKINS. 

···························~··········································· . 
Q- WHAT IS YOUR NAME AND EMPLOYEE Nl....l\.ffiER? 
A- ANTHONY PERKINS 

Q- WHAT IS YOUR ASSIGNMENT AND SIDFT? 
~- FIRST PLATOON 2ND SQAVD 

Q- WHERE YOU AT WORK ON THURSDAY DECEMBER 15, 201 0? 
A-YES 

Q- ON THlS DATE, WERE YOU ASSIGNED TO THE C-2 TIER? 
A-YES 

Q- DID YOU LEAVE YOUR TIER WlTHOUf LOCKING TIIE OUfER SECURITY 
DOOR? 
A-YES 

Q- WHILE YOt; WERE OFF OF THE TIER. DID YOU LEAVE THE KEYS TO 
ANOTHER TIER LYING ON THE DESK? 

A-YES 

Q- WHY DID YOU LEAVE YOl.J'R TIER WITHOUf SECURJNG THE DOOR? 

A- HELPING ANOTHER EMPLOYEE 



PAGE 2 OF STATEMENT OF DEPUTY ANTHONY PERKINS . 

•• ••••••• • ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••• ••• ••••••• • 

Q- WHY DID LEAVE THE KEYS ON TilE DESK UNATTENDED? 

A- BECAUSE I STEPPED OUTSIDE THE DOOR FOR A SECOND. 

Q- IS TfDS STATEMENT TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF YOUR 
KNOWLEDGE? 

A-YES 

Q- WERE YOU THREATENED, COERCED OR PROMISED ANYTHING OF 
VALUE TO GIVE THIS STATEMENT? 

A-KO 

Q-IS THERE ANYfHING YOU WOULD LIKE TO ADD TO OR DELETE FROM 
THIS STATEMENT. 

A-NO 

END OF STATEMENT 

DEPUTY ANTHO Y PERKINS 
OPP FACIUTY 

AIN S · 
WATCH COMMANDER 
OPP FACILITY 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING DISPOSITION 

0SHERIFF 0 DIVISION COMMANDER 0WARDEN'S/SHERIFF'S COMMITIEE 
[8JCHIEF 

DATE: 1/6/11 
I.A.D. CONTROL#: 181-10 

TO: MARLIN N. GUSMAN, SHERIFF 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

On 1/6/11, a Disciplinary Hearing was held on the above referenced I.A. D. case. 
As the Hearin Officer, I reviewed the charge(s) against Deputy Anthony Perkins/ 
Employee# redacted OPP Security. 

After Consideration of the evidence presented, it is in my opinion that the 
charge(s) should be classified as follows: 

Check('/) o if.addltlonal sustained vlolatlon(s) (ASV) . 

ht.li l~RU.llEfNUMBERJ&iN~M . liAS~. ... ~J>tSRQSITIONf;!~~ ... '' I 
1. 402 - Instructions from an D "3u..~;4)~ authoritative source 
2. 404- Neglect of Duty L J &J <;~ ,NUJJ 
3. [ J 
4. [ J 
5. D 
6. [ J 

As a result, it is my/our recommendation that Deputy Perkins should: 

(Check (...J) One): 0 not be disciplined ;ito be disciplined as follows: 

COMMENTS (optional): 

*IF AN ADDITIONAL SUSTAINED VIOLA TION(S) IS RECOMMENDED, AN INTEROFFICE 
CORRESPONDENCE ARTICULA T/NG HOW THE ADDITIONAL VIOLATION(S) WAS 
DEREMINED SHALL BE ATTACHED, AND MADE A PAGE OF THIS FORM. 



' 

Signature of Hearing Officer(s): 

Date: 1/6/11 

Date: 1/6/11 

CONCU~DONOTCONCUR 

Date: 
Signature o f Division Commander 

COMMENTS: 

INSTRUCTIONS: The Hearing Officer shall be responsible for forwarding to I.A. D., via 
appropriate chain of command, both the original Hearing Notification Form and the 
original Hearing Disposition Form, along with the entire investigative report. 

THIS FORM SHALL BE ISSUED TO AND SIGNED FOR BY THE ACCUSED EMPLOYEE AT 
LEAST FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING. 

ORIGINAL: I.A. D. Investigative Report file 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING NOTIFICATION 

0 SHERIFF 0 DIVISION COMMANDER 0 WARDEN'S/SHERIFF'S COMMITTEE 
~CHIEF 

DATE: 1/6/11 
I.A.D. CONTROL#: 181-10 

fedactedl 
TO: Deputy Anthony Perkins/Employee L___PPP Security 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

An investigation conducted by Sgt Dwayne Washington has revealed that on or 
about Wednesday, December 15,2010 at approximately 1155 hrs. you allegedly: 
were not on your assigned post when the Warden of the facility made his rounds. 
You were located outside in the Inmate Recreation area. When asked what you 
were doing you stated that the tier had gone to the recreation yard. You were then 
instructed to accompany the watch commander back to your assigned location. 
When you and Captain Holt arrived at the C2 tier the entrance door was opened 
and Major Winfield was sitting at the deputies desk. Major Winfield stated that he 
found the tier opened and a sed ot keys sitting on the desk. You stated that the 
keys was for tier C3 and that you had just went down to bring the inmates to the 
yard. Major Winfield that there were still inmates on the tier and in the dayroom. 

Such conduct is a violation of: 

r;n· ~~tfmifil~r.rf~.r.rtft!Fomimr ----- ---
'- 1,: 'f, - - .. -. J ) . • -~~-..-... ---~ ~ . . .... ·_;.. ' . ~ "" .. 
402 - Instructions from an authoritative source Performance of Duty 
404 - Neglect of Duty Performance of Du!y 

You are hereby instructed to appear in the uniform of the day, or coat and tie or 
appropriate dress for female employees, UNARMED, on Thursday, January 6, 2011 
at the Internal Affairs Division Office, for a Disciplinary Hearing before Major 
Jerrod Spinney. At that time you will be afforded an opportunity to present any 
mitigating circumstance, justification, or explanation you may have to offer. You 
may also have legal counsel or other representative or both, present at the 
Disciplinary Hearing in the capacity of an obs er o thQ proceedings. 

Signature of the Hearing Officer: ~ ' Date: 1/6/11 

Signature of Employee: Date: 1/6/11 

INSTRUCTIONS: Appendix ' A" shall be completed by the Hearing Offi r or designee. II shall be used to fonnally notify 
the accused employee, (1) that a disciplinary hearing will be conducte : (2) the date, time, and location of the hearing; (3) 



Office of the Crir.1inal Sheriff 
Parish Of Orleans • Stttte Of Louisiana 

Marlin N. c;usman 
Sherif/ 

was notified on -LYLL..LUH&~---'::.rh-,/tt.,_,.U;.<....I_of 
II 

A "Disciplinary Hearing," whi•;;h is to be held on my behalf by th: OPCSO. I wish to 

"Waiver," the five.(S) day waiting peri~d, and have my Hearing on this date:~. 

2800 Gr.rlier Saecr, Nc:w Odea.ns, LA 70119 • www.op5CO.org 



To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Orleans Parish Sherifrs Office 
Marlin N. Gusman, Sheriff 

Internal Affairs Division 
IAD #066-11 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 

Special Agent Byron J. Woods, lAD 

April27, 2011 

Information Received (Warrant for OPSO Dep. Anthony Perkins) 

On Wednesday April27, 2011, at about 12:30 p.m., the OPSOIIAD Office was made 
aware of an "Active Warrant" issued by the Judge of Section "I" for the Criminal District 
Courts (CDC) of Orleans Parish. Colonel W. Washington ofthe OPSOIIAD received a 
telephone call from OPSO/SOD Commander, Major Mike Laughlin, relative to his being 
informed of an "Arrest Warrant that was issued in CDC, Sec. '"I" for OPSO Deputy· Anthony 
Perkins. This Warrant was for his failing to appear ion Court on Apri126, 2011, for an 
"Arraignment" in that court for a charge of RS 14: 35 to wit "Simple Battery." 

Upon speaking with Major Laughlin Agent B. Woods was brought up to speed with the 
circumstances involved in this matter. It was known that Deputy Perkins was arrested for 
Domestic and Simple Battery back in October of2010. What was not fully understood at the 
time was tha:t Dep. Perkins had two (2) counts of Simple Battery against him after a "Domestic 
Battery'' charge was reduced by the Orleans Parish District A~omey's Office to one (1) of the 
Simple Battery charges. 

Deputy Anthony Perkins has come before the OPSO Disciplinary Review Board on 
several occasions since October 2010, relative to this matter. On March 17,2011, the DA's 
Office and the Court agreed to "Nolle Prosequi" (disposed of) one (1) of the "Simple Battery" 
Charges. It was thought or believed by the OPSO Review Board that all charges had been 
dropped at that time. On Aprill2, 2011, a "Bill of Information," for the second "Simple 
Battery" charge was filed by the Orleans District Attorney's Office and the case was allotted to 
CDC Section "I" for trial. Deputy Perkins had to be made aware of this matter because he knew 
he had to appear once again in Court but he indicated he had the dates wrong~ 

Major Laughlin informed this lAD Agent that the OPSO/SOD was dealing with the 
matter and that they had already contacted and spoken to Dep. Perkins. Major Laughlin stated 
Dep. Perkins who was presently at work within the OPSO, indicated he (Perkins) would appear 



in CDC Section "I" on Thursday 04-29-2011, to attend to what ever legal process that was 
needed to resolve this issue. 

On Thursday 04-28-2011, Dep. Anthony Perkins appeared in CDC Sec. "I" as required 
and was represented by Attorney Jason Ullman of the Orleans Indigent Defendants Program 
(OIDP). Judge Karen Hennan of Sec. "I" set a bond of$1000.00 on Dep. Perkins which was 
posted and she recalled the "Warrant" (Alias Capias). A hearing in the Sec. "I" was set for 
"Motions" for the date of May 12,2011. 

Deputy Perkins was interviewed by the OPSO/IAD on May 2, 2011, about this matter. 
Deputy Perkins stated he received a telephone call from his baby's "grandmother," on 
Wednesday morning April27, 2011, informing him a Deputy from the OPSO had come to her 
house looking for him. He said the Deputy told the "grandmother" that he had missed a Court 
date on Tuesday April 26, 2011, and needed to go to court. Deputy Perkins stated shortly after 
getting that call from the "grandmother," OPSO/SOD Major M. Laughlin called him on his ceU 
phone and informed him ofthe same missed court date. He said Maj. Laughlin told him to 
make sure he appeared in CDC Section "I" on Thursday morning April28, 2011. Deputy 
Perkins stated he immediately went over to CDC Section "I" on that same date Wednesday April 
27, 2011, and met with the District Attorney in Section "I" and explained his situation. Deputy 
Perkins stated the address where the subpoena had been sent was !redacted 1 N.O., LA 
He said this address is the address of his baby's grandmother and not his home address. He said 
this why he had never received a subpoena and why he had no knowledge of ~y further court 
proceedings against him. He further stated he gave the DA's Office his present address on April 
27,2001. 

Deputy Perkins stated he thought that all charges had been dropped against him from the 
Court date of March 17, 2011, when a Simple Battery Charge was Nolle Prosequi (Disposed of) 
by the Courts. He stated he had no knowledge of any pending court issues in this matter until he 
received the telephone calls from his baby's grandmother and OPSO/SOD Maj. Laughlin on 
April27, 2011. 

The lAD will continue to monitor this matter and upon completion ofDep. Perkins' 
Court issues (trial) he will may be brought back before the OPSO "Disciplinary Review Board" 
for further "Adjudication," for possible violations of the OPSO Rules and Regulations to wit: 
Rule #201 "Adherence to Law"(State Misdemeanor) and Rule #301 "Professionalism." 

Disposition: NAT (Necessary Action Taken) 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING DISPOSITION 

D sHERIFF O DtVISION coMMANDER O wARDEN'SJSHERtFF'S coMMITIEE 
[8JCHIEF 

DATE: 5/5/11 
I.A.D. CONTROL#: 066 -11 

TO: MARLIN N. GUSMAN, SHERIFF 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

On 5/5/11, a Disciplinary Hearing was held on the above referenced I.A.D. case. 
As the Hearing Officer, I reviewed the charge(s) against Deputy Anthony 
Perkins~redacted (OPP Security. 

After Consideration of the evidence presented, it is in my opinion that the 
charge(s) should be classified as follows: 

Check (..J) o if additional sustained vlolatlon(s) (ASV). 

As a result, It is my/our recommendation that Deputy Perkins should: 

(Check (...J) One): 0 not be disciplined ~be disciplined as follows: 

COMMENTS (optional): 

'*IF AN ADDITIONAL SUSTAINED VIOLATION(S) IS RECOMMENDED, AN INTEROFFICE 
CORRESPONDENCE ARTICULATING !::!.Qri THE ADDITIONAL V. QLA TION(S) WAS 
DEREMINED SHALL BE ATTACHED, AND MADE A PAGE OFT, FORM. 

Signature of Hearing Officer(s): Date: 5/5/11 



Date: 5/5/11 

CONCUR/DO NOT CONCUR 

Date: 
Signature of Division Commander 

COMMENTS: 

CONCURlDO NOT CONCUR 

.c;;;?"A~ 
~. Gusman, Sheriff 

- Date: 

COMMENTS: 

INSTRUCTIONS: The Hearing Officer shall be responsible for forwarding to I.A.D., via 
appropriate chain of command, both the original Hearing Notification Form and the 
original Hearing Disposition Form, along with the entire investigative report. 

THIS FORM SHALL BE ISSUED TO AND SIGNED FOR BY THE ACCUSED EMPLOYEE AT 
LEAST FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING • . 

ORIGINAL: I.A.D. Investigative Report file 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING NOTIFICATION 

0 SHERIFF 0 DIVISION COMMANDER 0 WARDEN'S/SHERIFF'S COMMITTEE 
[gjCHIEF 

DATE: 5/5/11 
I.A.D. CONTROL#: 066-11 

TO: Deputy Anthony Perkins~redactedloPP Security 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

An investigation conducted by Agt B. Woods has revealed that on or about 
Wednesay, April27, 2011 at approximately 1230 hrs you allegedly: were 
interviewed by the lAD Division and informed that an OPSO Deputy had been to 
your grandmothers' home and told her that you had missed court on Tuesday, 
April 26, 2011. It was learned that you had 2 counts of the same charge of Simple 
Battery after a Domestic Battery charge was reduced to (1) of the simple battery 
charges you received in October 2010. Shortly after being told by your 
grandmother you were notified via phone call by Major Laughlin that you were to 
make sure that you appeared in CDC Court section I on Thursday, Apri128, 2011. 
It was learned the Subpeona was delivered to your grandmother's home, but this 
was not your home of records. This Is why you never received your subpeonas. 
You stated that you gave the DA's Office your present address on April27, 2011. 
You stated that you thought that all charges were dropped against you on March 
17, 2011 when a simple battery charge was Nolle Prosequi. You stated that you 
had no knowledge of any pending court issues in this matter until you received 
the phone calls. Your next court date has been scheduled for Thursday, May 12, 
2011 . 

Such conduct is a violation of: 

201 - Adherence to law Moral Conduct 
301 - Professionalism Professional Conduct 

You are hereby instructed to appear in the uniform of the day, or coat and tie or 
appropriate dress for female employees, UNARMED, on Thursday, May 5, 2011 at 
the Internal Affairs Division Office, for a Disciplinary Hearing before Major Jerrod 
Spinney. At that time you will be afforded an opportunity to present any 
mitigating circumstance, justification, or explanation you may have to offer. You 
may also have legal counsel or other representative, or both, present at the 
Disciplinary Hearing in the capacity of an observer to the proceedings. 



Signature of the Hearing Officer: 

Signature of Employee: 

INSTRUCTIONS: Appendix ·A" shall be completed by the Hearin Offteer or designee. It shall be used to formally notify 
the accused employee, (1) that a d lsciplinary hearing will be conducted; (2) the date, time, and location of the hearing; (3) 
the identity of the Hearing Offteer; ( 4) the nature of the violation(s); and (5) a synopsis of the incident upon which the 
allegation(s) was based. 

THIS FORM SHALL BE ISSUED TO AND SIGNED FOR BY THE ACCUSED EMPLOYEE AT 
LEAST FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING. 

ORIGINAL : Employee 
PHOTOCOPY: !.A.D. Investigative Report file 



Office of the Criminal Sheriff 
Paris/1 Of Orkans • State Of Louisiana 

Marlin N. Gusman 
Sheriff 

was notified on Jl}ufs S Js' J I { of 
' I 

A "Disciplinary Hearing," which is to be held on my behalf by the OPCSO. I wish to 

"Waiver," the five (5) day waiting period, and have my Hearing on this date: # /. 

2800 Gravier Screec, New Orleans, lA 70119 • www.opsco.org 



(triminal i.Di~tritt (!ourt 

~arisb . of · .~deans 
2700.Tufane Avenue 

New Orleans,· louisiana 70119 

Judge Karen K. Herman 
Section I 

Case Number: , 5o 6 -:-I o o Section: "I" 

Nam~: 1 «=j y .,__, 7.&.;._:; . 

You are hereby commanded to appear in Section "I" of the Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans on the l_c/ +I-- day of ~ in the year ol our Lord, 20 a 

at 9:00AM to testify the truth according to you owledge in the case of: 

STATE OF 'lOUISIANA 

' VERSUS 

. ~ -~ ~~~L~ ~~ 
~----~~ · Failure to appear will result 1n court, action. 

No pagers, cell phon~ or other electfe?nic devices alloWed. P·roper attire required. 

.. 
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THE COURT ISSUED A DOMESTIC STAY AWAY IN THIS MATTER THE 

DEFENDNAT SIGNED THE STAY AWAY AND A COPY WAS PLACED IN THE 

RECORD 

9/11/2010 FALCONEA * 

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE IN MAGISTRATE COURT SECTION M3 

SCHEDULED -RULE TO SHOW CAUSE ON 10/26/2010 AT 3 : 00 PM, SECT M3 

10/26/2010 FALCONEA * 

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE IN MAGISTRATE COURT SECTION M3 

RESULT-CHARGES DISPOSED OF 

DA ACC 14 35 

DA REF OTHER CHARGE 

============================================================;=============== 

END OF DOCKET MASTER · 

=============================================================~============== 

F3=Exit Fl2=Cancel Fl9=Left 
Bottom 

F20=Right F24=More keys 
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MAG#: 516650 D 0 C K E T M A S T E R DATE: 4/27/2011 

========================= TIME: 14:48:25 

ORLEANS PARISH MAGISTRATE COURT 

============================================================================ 

DEFENDANT(S): CNTS CHARGE(S): 

============================================================================ 
PERKINS, ANTHONY I 

2 RS 14 35 BOND: .00 

SIMPLE BATTERY 

1 RS 14 35.3 BOND: .00 

DOMESTIC ABUSE BATTERY 

===========================~=========================~====================== 

DATE PROCEEDINGS 

==========================-================================================= 

7/28/2010 TAMBORELL* 

FIRST APPEARANCE HEARING IN MAGISTRATE. COURT SECTION M4 

BOND SET FOR $2,500.00 

RESULT-RULE TO SHOW CAUSE FOR 9/11/2010 AT 3:00PM 

SCHEDULED -RULE TO SHOW CAUSE ON 9/11/2010 AT 3:00 PM, SECT M3 

F3=Exit F12=Cance1 Fl9=Left 
More •• • 

F20=Right F24=More keys 



4/27/11 
14 : 48:46 

Court Management - General Inquiry 
Charges for Magistrate Case 516650 

Defendant- ANTHONY I PERKINS Race/Sex-

IADLAP02 CL1I40 
WOODSBr=Y=R=ON~--, 

B /M DOB- 11dacted 
Motion - 1653833 SID- SSN-

1 and <ENTER> for Charge History 
\redacted Bofi _ 

Opt Charges Item# 
RS 14 35 G3716710 

SIMPLE BATTERY 
3/17/2011 NOLLE PROSEQUI 

RS 14 35 
SIMPLE BATTERY 

Arrest# 

ATN-

ATN-

Arr.Date Case # 
501-473 

505-100 

4/12/2011 ACCEPTED 
RS 14 35 .3 G3716710 11970344 7/28/2010 

DOMESTIC ABUSE BATTERY 
10/27/2010 REFUSED 

ATN- 360071035127/001 

.F11=A1iases & Cross-References 

Fol der # 

2261987 

Bottom 

F3=Exit F5=Case Events F6=Docket Master F7=Print Docket Master F8=Subpoenas 
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CASE: 505-100 DOCKET M A S T E R DATE: 4/27/2011 

SECTION: I TIME: 14:44:27 

CLASS : 4 PAGE : 1 

ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT 

========================================================================~;~= 

DF# DEFENDANT(S): CNTS CHARGE (S) : 

============================================================================ 

l PERKINS, ANTHONY I 

1 RS 14 35 BOND: .00 

SIMPLE "BATTERY 

======================================~===================================== 

DATE PROCEEDINGS 

============================================================================ 
4/12/2011 MCGEECA 

FILED BILL OF INFORMATION 

NO CAPIAS ISSUED 

BOND SET (NONE) 

MAGISTRATE PAPERWORK FILED (NONE) 

***************************************************************** 

F3=Exit Fl2=Cancel Fl9=Left 
More ..• 

F20=Right F24=More keys 
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***************************************************************** 

*************ALLOTTED. ARRAIGNMENT SET FOR 04/26/2011 (AT LARGE) 

4/26/2011 MCKINN.EYI 

>THE DEFENDANT, ANTHONY I PERKINS FAILED TO APPEAR FOR 

ARRAIGNMENT >ALIAS CAPIAS WITH NO BOND. >CONTINUED WITHOUT 

DATE. 

=========================================~================================== 

END OF DOCKET MASTER 

======================================~===================================== 

F3=Exit F12=Cancel Fl9=Left 
Bottom 

F20=Right F24=More keys 
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CASE: 505-100 D 0 C K E T M A S T E R DATE: 5 /02/2011 

SECTION: I TIME: 13:30: 31 

CLASS: 4 PAGE : 1 

ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT 

============================================================================ 

DF# DEFENDANT(S): CNTS CHARGE (S) : 

============================================================================ 
1 PERKI NS, ANTHONY I 

1 RS 14 35 BOND: . 00 

SIMPLE BATTERY 

=========================;====-============================================= 

DATE PROCEEDINGS 

============================================================================ 
4/12/2011 MCGEECA 

FILED BILL OF INFORMATION 

NO CAPIAS ISSUED 

BOND SET (NONE) 

MAGISTRATE PAPERWORK FILED (NONE) 

***************************************************************** 

F3=Exit Fl2=Cancel F19=Left 
More .•• 

F20=Right F24=More keys 
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4/26/2011 

4/28/2011 

***************************************************************** 

*************ALLOTTED. ARRAIGNMENT SET FOR 04/26/2011 (AT LARGE) 

MCKINNEY! 

>THE DEFENDANT, ANTHONY I PERKINS FAILED TO APPEAR FOR 

ARRAIGNMENT >ALIAS CAPIAS WITH NO BOND. >CONTINUED WITHOUT 

DATE . 

MCKINNEY I 

>THE DEFENDANT, ANTHONY I PERKINS APPEARED FOR ARRAIGNMENT . 

>COURT APPOINTED JASON ULLMAN , OIDP . THE COURT SET THE 

DEFENDANT ' S BOND AT $1,000 CASH OR SURETY AND IT WAS POSTED ON 

THIS DATE. >READING OF BILL OF INFORMATION WAIVED . >DEFENDANT 

ENTERED PLEA OF NOT GUILTY. THE COURT REVIEWED THE STAY AWAY 

ORDER . >DEFENSE FILED: >-SUPPRESS EVIDENCE. >-SUPPRESS 

STATEMENT. >-SUPPRESS IDENTIFICATION . - MOTION TO PRESERVE 

EVIDENCE. >-DISCOVERY AND INSPECTION. >COURT RECALLED THE ALIAS 

CAPIAS. >HEARING ON MOTIONS SET FOR 05/12/11 >SEND NOTICES. 

>DNOC. 

============================================================================ 

F3=Exit F12=Cancel 

END OF DOCKET MASTER 

F19=Left 
More ..• 

F20=Right F24=More keys 



RE: Disciplinary Hearing Results 

Dear: Dep. Anthony Perkins 

Office of the Sheriff 
Parish of Orleans - State of Louisiana 

Marlin N. Gusman 
Sheriff 

Date: May 6, 20 11 

lAD Control Number# 066-l l 

At a "Disciplinary Hearing" which was held on: May 5, 2011 
It was determined you were found, to be in violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Orleans 
Parish Sheriffs Office to wit Rule: 

Art: # 201 "Adherence to Law" 
Art: # 301 "Professionalism" 

It was the decision of the Disciplinary Board or Hearing Officer(s): that as a result of the 
above indicated violation(s) you are to be accessed a penalty of: Return to Duty Pending 
outcome of court case 

lf you disagree with the findings or decision of this Disciplinary Hearing, you have the 
right to file an "Appeal," directly to the Sheriff by writing a letter and sending it to Sheriff 
Marlin N. Gusman outlining and explaining why you feel the decision of the Board is incorrect. 

Sincerely, On: ----------------

Gu~ 

nt Byron J. Woods 

1: -----------------Received a copy of this letter 

2800 Gravicr Street, New Orleans LA. 701 19. www.opcso.org 

2800 Perdido Street, New Orleans, LA 70119 - 504-822-8000 - www.opcso.org 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING DISPOSITION 

0 SHERIFF 0 DIVISION COMMANDER 0 WARDEN'S/SHERIFF'S COMMITIEE 
~CHIEF 

DATE: 5/23/11 
I.A.D. CONTROL#: 085-11 

TO: MARLIN N. GUSMAN, SHERIFF 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

On 5/23/11, a Disciplinary Hearing was held on the above referenced I.A.D. case. 
As the Hearin Officer, I reviewed the charge(s) against Deputy Anthony 
Perkins redacted OPP Security. 

After Consideration of the evidence presented, it is in my opinion that the 
charge(s) should be classified as follows: 

Check (.J) o If additional sustained vlolation(s) (ASV). 

As a result, it is my/our recommendation that Deputy Perkins should: 

(Check (..J) One): be disciplined as follows: 

COMMENTS (optional}:~ 5 be-e.AJ -b Vt~{!.·t'{JbNct'":J E~rt::l. 
m-e. SJ']C r'YltjiVtiJLs • 

*IF AN ADDITIONAL SUS INE VIOLATION(S) IS RECOMMENDED, AN INTEROFFICE 
CORRESPONDENCE ARTICULATING HOW THE ADDITIONAL VIOLA TION(S) WAS 
DEREMINED SHALL BE ATTACHED, AND MADE A PAGE OF THIS FORM. 



Signature of Hearing Officer(s): 

CONCUruDONOTCONCUR 

Signature of Division Commander 
Date: 

Date: 5/23/11 

9 - ~ )- 1/ 

INSTRUCTIONS: The Hearing Officer shall be responsible for forwarding to I.A. D., via 
appropriate chain of command, both the original Hearing Notification Form and the 
original Hearing Disposition Form, along with the entire investigative report. 

THIS FORM SHALL BE ISSUED TO AND SIGNED FOR BY THE ACCUSED EMPLOYEE AT 
LEAST FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING. 

ORIGINAL: I.A.D. Investigative Report file 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

DISCIPLINARY HEARING NOTIFICATION 

O sHERIFF O DtvtstoN COMMANDER O wARDEN"S/SHERIFF'S coMMITTEE 
[8]CHIEF 

DATE: 5/23/11 
I.A.D. CONTROL #: 085~11 

TO: Deputy Anthony Perkins1redacted rpp Security 

FROM: Major Jerrod Spinney 

An investigation conducted by Det. L. Wade has revealed that on or about 
Thursday May 12, 2011 at approximately 1615 hrs you allegedly: admitted having 
unauthorized contact via facebook with an inmate housed at the OPP Facility. 
You also admitted knowing the inmate from the neighborhood that you both grew 
up in. When initially asked about this incident you provided a false statement 

Such conduct is a violation of: 

..-:'· ·.· · 1,111; :'for'· ~i,t. 1 ·of: I· •r.• ?' ~~ · · "- · >. ~· • .-.·.:·, • ·: ' 1 ~-·~-·--rrr-~--~~--Ti·m;·~-'1iF.f-\r' --~~~~~ .. ~--
"' :_ l ~ ~ •. • • '·• ' ~. ' ~\ I • •1:', • , '"' .; ..,_.,....,___._... ,•,. h '-~' 

203 - Truthfulness Moral Conduct 
301 - Professionalism Professional conduct 
402 - Instructions from an authoritative source Performance of Duty 
404C - Neglect of Duty Performance of Duty 
502 - Associations Restricted Activities 

You are hereby instructed to appear In the uniform of the day, or coat and tie or 
appropriate dress for female employees, UNARMED, on Thursday, May 23,2011 at 
the Internal Affairs Division Office, for a Disciplinary Hearing before Major Jerrod 
Spinney. At that time you will be afforded an opportunity to present any 
mitigating circumstance, justification, or explanation you may have to offer. You 
may also have legal counsel or other representative, or both, present at the 
Disciplinary Hearing in the capacity of an observe~o the proceedings. 

Signature of the Hearing Officer: 

Signature of Employee: Date: 5/23/11 

INSTRUCTIONS: Appendix 'A" shall be completed by the Hearing Office r designee. It shall be used to formally notify 
the accused employee, (1) that a disciplinary hearing will be conducted; ( ) the date, time, and location of the hearing; {3) 
the identity of the Hearing OffiCer; (4) the nature of the violation(s); and (5) a synopsis of the incident upon which the 
allegation(s) was based. 

THIS FORM SHALL BE ISSUED TO AND SIGNED FOR BY THE ACCUSED EMPLOYEE AT 
LEAST FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING. 

ORIGINAL: Employee 
PHOTOCOPY: I.A. D. Investigative Report file 



Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

ORLEANS PARISH SliERIFF'S OFFICE 

SPECIAL OPERATIONS DIVISION 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

May 12, 2011 

Major Michael Laughlin 

Deputy Lance L. Wade 
Special Operations Division 

Suspension of Deputy Anthony Perkins 

****************************************************************************** 
The following report is submitted by Deputy Lance Wade, who is a member of 

the Orleans Parish Sheriffs Office (O.P.S.O.), assigned as a detective to the Special Operations 
Division (S.O.D.), regarding the events which led to the suspension of Deputy Anthony Perkins. 

On Friday May 12, 2011, at approximately 0900 hours, the detective was given a 
print·out of a Facebook social network page screen shot by Major Michael Laughlin, who is also 
a member of the O.P.S.O., assigned as Commander ofS.O.D. The Facebook page, belonging to 
user name "Gertt Town Eddie", revealed a profile photograph of inmate Edison Oliver (B/M, 
D.O.B.jredacted ~ F#2186616), who was dressed in O.P.P. inmate attire posing and making 
hand gang s1gns. 1 he photograph was apparently taken inside of the O.P.P. facility by the freight 
elevator. Inmate Oliver was also under investigation at the time for having a cellular telephone 
in the O.P.P. Facility. Major Laughlin further directed the detective's attention to the irunate's 
recently accepted friend list, which included a recent acceptance by Deputy Anthony Perkins, 
who is also a member of the O.P.S.O., assigned to the O.P.P. Facility. 

The detective then conducted an interview with Deputy Perkins. The detective 
began the interview by informing Perkins of the nature of the investigation. Deputy Perkins 
stated he understood and agreed to cooperate with the investigation. The detective asked Perkins 
if he had a Facebook account. Deputy Perkins stated he did. The detective showed Deputy 
Perkins the Facebook page with him listed as a friend of inmate Oliver and asked him to explain 
why he accepted the irunate on his Facebook account, and when he discovered the inmate had a 
Facebook account. Deputy Perkins stated redacted 
.~ 

redacted 



The detective then contacted Sergeant Ruiz and asked if Deputy Perkins notified 
him about an inmate contacting him (Perkins) via Facebook. Sergeant Ruiz denied ever talking 
to Deputy Perkins about a F acebook account. 

The detective then informed Deputy Perkins about Sergeant Ruiz denying ever 
having been informed about the Facebook contact. Jredacted 
redacted 

Lieutenant Walter Givens, who is also a member of the O.P.S.O., assigned as 
assistant Assistant Commander of S.O.D., spoke to Deputy Perkins, I redacted 1 

Jredacted J 

The detective then informed Deputy Perkins was being placed on recommended 
suspension for violation the following O.P.S.O. Rules and Regulations relative to deputy 
conduct: Rule 203 -Truthfulness; Rule 301 -Professionalism; Rule 502 - Associations. 

A copy of all paper work associated with this incident will be attached and made 
part of this report. Any additional information will result in a supplemental report. 

Deputy Lance Wade 
O.P.S.O., Special Operations Division 



Office of the Criminal Sheriff 
Parish Of Orluzns • State Of Louisiaua 

Marlin N. Gusman 
Sheriff 

was notified on /l1o1J V 6)2} J I of 

A "Disciplinary Hearing," which is to be held on my behalf by the OPCSO. I wish to 

"Waiver," the five (5) day waiting period, and have my Hearing on this date: sJP-Jb/. 

2800 Gnvier Sueet, New Orleans, lA 70119 • www.opsco.org 



ORLEANS PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

SPECIAL OPERATIONS DIVISION 

To: Sheriff Marlin N. Gusman 

From: Deputy Lance L. Wade 

Subject: Suspension of Anthony Perkins 

Name, Rank, Employee number: 

Residence Address of Accused 

Assignment and Shift of Accused 

Date Incident Occurred: 

Location where Incident Occurred: 

Date and Time of Incident: 

Nature of Complaint: 

Source of Complaint: 
Citizen Complaint __ _ 
Information Received x - --
Violation Observed ---
Comments: SEE ATTACHED REPORT 

DM-1 

Deputy Anthony Perkins 
Employee# 

I"'""' 
O.P.P. Facility I First Platoon 

Friday, May 12, 20 11 

Face Book infraction 

Monday, May 12, 2011 @ 01645 hours 

Rule 203- Truthfulness 
Rule 301- Professionalism 
Rule 402 - Instructions from Authoritative 

Source 
Rule 404C-Neglect of Duty 
Rule 502- Association 

Corrective Action Taken: 
Counseled ---
Suspended _ _ 
Investigated Further _ _ _ 
Working Suspension ---

~,/~ 
'DCP\ltYLa1lce L. Wade 

Special Operations Division 



ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

SPECIAL OPERATIONS DIVISION 

Parish of Orleans- State ofLouisiana- New Orleans, La. 70119 

(1) Date: 
(2) Name: 
(3) Rankffitle: 
(4) S/S#: 
(5) Address: 
(6) Telephone#: 
(7) Hire Date: 

Marlin N. Gusman 
Sheriff 

May 12,2011 
Anthony Perkins 
Deputy 

April 7, 2010 

Effective this date May 12,2011 at (8), 1615 hours you are being 
suspended from duty in connection with an allegation that you acted in a manner 
unbecoming of an Deputy/Employee, in that on or about (9), Friday, May 12, 2011 (1 0), 
at a roximatel 1630 hours at 11 at 2614 Tulane A venue. 12 redacted 

redacted a alse statement to detectives during the interview 
process. 

(13) Such misconduct constitutes violations of the Sheriffs Office Rules 
and Regulations; Rule 203 - Truthfulness, Rule 301- Professionalism, Rule 402-
Instructions from Authoritative Source, Rule 404C- Neglect of Duty, Rule 502-
Association 

For payroll purposes, the effective date and time of this suspension is (14) 
Tuesday, May 12, 201 1 at (15) 1630 hours. 

DM-2 
AeputyLance L. Wade 

Special Operations Division 
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